The Company manages these mismatches through risk management strategies where significant changes in gap

position can be adjusted. The Company's significant borrowings are based on variable rate pricing that is mostly

dependent on Karachi Inter Bank Offer Rate ("KIBOR") as indicated in respective notes.

Other price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of

changes in market prices (other than those arisingfrom interest rate risk or currency risk). The Company is exposed

to equity price risk because of investments held by the Company and classified on the Balance Sheet at fair value

through profit or loss and available for sale. To manage its price risk arising from investments in equity securities, the

Company diversifies its portfolio within the eligible stocks in accordance with the risk investment guidelines approved
by the investment committee.

Profit or loss

- - - - - - - - Rupees - - - - - - - -

Sensitivity analysis

Fair

value

“Hypothetical

price change”

Estimated fair

value after

hypothetical

change in

prices”

“Hypothetical

increase

(decrease) in

profit or (loss) /

equity”

Financial assets at fair value through 219,658,800  10% increase   241,624,680 21,965,880

profit or loss  10% decrease   197,692,920 (21,965,880)

Financial assets at fair value at 2,122,268,904  10% increase   2,334,495,794 212,226,890

available for sale  10% decrease   1,910,042,014 (212,226,890)

2,341,927,704

The table below summarizes the Company’s equityprice risk as of June 30, 2017 and 2016 and shows the effects of a

hypothetical 10% increase and a 10% decrease in market prices as at the year end. The selected hypothetical change

does not reflect what could be considered to be the best or worst case scenarios. Indeed, results could be worse

because of the nature of equity markets and the aforementioned concentrations existing in the Company’s equity

investment portfolio.
2017

--------------------------Rupees-------------------------

Fair

value

“Hypothetical

price change”

Estimated fair

value after

hypothetical

change in prices”

“Hypothetical

increase

(decrease) in

profit or (loss) /

equity”

Financial assets at fair value through 221,288,800  10% increase   243,417,680 22,128,880

profit or loss  10% decrease   199,159,920 (22,128,880)

Financial assets at fair value at 2,138,017,412

 10% increase   2,351,819,153 213,801,741

available for sale  10% decrease   1,924,215,671 (213,801,741)

2,359,306,212

-----------------------------Rupees--------------------------

2016

96

37.5.4 Operational risk

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

38 Capital management

The Company's objectives when managing capital are:

(i)   to safeguard the entity's ability to continue as a going concern, so that it can continue to provide returns for

shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders; and

The Board’s policyis to maintain an efficient capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence and to

sustain the future development of its business. The Board of Directors monitors the return on capital employed, which the

[…]

The sensitivity analysis prepared is not necessarily indicative of the effects on profit / (loss) for the year and

assets / liabilities of the Group.

Effective rate Carrying amount

(in Percentage) (Rupees)

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit and loss.

Therefore a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit and loss account.

Since the maximum amount exposed to currency risk is only 6.81% (2016:6.39%) of the Group's total assets,

any adverse / favorable movement in functional currency with respect to US dollar will not have any material

impact on the operational results.

Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market

interest rates. At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Group's significant interest bearing financial

instruments is as follows:

A change of 100 basis pointsin interest rates at the reporting date would have increased / (decreased) profit or

(loss) for the year by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular

foreign currency rates, remain constant.

USD to Rupee 270,508,174 215,263,056

171

38.5.3 Other price risk

Sensitivity analysis

Fair

value

“Hypothetical

price change”

Estimated fair

value after

hypothetical

change in

prices”

“Hypothetical

increase

(decrease) in

profit or (loss) /

equity”

Financial assets at fair value through 219,658,800

 10% increase   241,624,680 21,965,880

   profit or loss  10% decrease   197,692,920 (21,965,880)

   Financial assets at fair value at 2,122,268,904

 10% increase   2,334,495,794 212,226,890

available for sale  10% decrease   1,910,042,014 (212,226,890)

2,341,927,704

Fair

value

“Hypothetical

price change”

Estimated fair

value after

hypothetical

change in prices”

“Hypothetical

increase (decrease)

in profit or (loss)/

equity”

Financial assets at fair value through 221,288,800

10% increase   243,417,680 22,128,880

profit or loss 10% decrease   199,159,920 (22,128,880)

221,288,800

38.5.4 Operational risk

The table below summarizesthe Group’s equityprice risk as of June 30, 2017 and June 30, 2016 and shows the

effects of a hypothetical10% increase and 10% decrease in market prices as at the year end. The selected

hypotheticalchange does not reflect what could be considered to be the best or worst case scenarios. Indeed,

results could be worse because of the nature of equity markets and the aforementionedconcentrationsexisting

in the Group’s equity investment portfolio.

2017

--------------------------------------------------Rupees--------------------------------------------------